
 

 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale, CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel - Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk 

 
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a hybrid meeting of the CLIMATE CHANGE, 
FRONTLINE SERVICES & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on 
MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2023 at 5.00 PM. 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 12 January 2023 on the contact 
details listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or 
English. 
 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a    prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman 
when they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

mailto:Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk


 To approve, as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 15th November 2022. 

 

  5 - 12 

3. CONSULTATIONS   

 
 Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 

consideration by the Committee. 
 

 

   

OFFICERS' REPORTS   

   

4. WELSH GOVERNMENT 20MPH SPEED LIMIT 2023   

 For Committee Members to review how the Welsh Government’s 
legislation to reduce the speed limit from 30mph to 20mph on restricted 
roads across Wales will impact residents in RCT 

 

  13 - 22 

5. HIGHWAYS INVESTMENT SCHEME   

 For members to Scrutinise the Highways Investment Programme   

  23 - 32 

6. INFORMATION REPORT   

 For Members to receive the UK Government Shared Prosperity Fund 
and the Investment plans for South East Wales and Rhondda 
Cynon Taf report which provides details of the South East Wales 
Regional Investment Plan and the Council’s lead authority role on behalf 
of the region and the investment plan and opportunities for Rhondda 
Cynon Taf  
 
 

 

  33 - 42 

7. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency 

 

   

8. CHAIRS REVIEW AND CLOSE   

 
 To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward. 

 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair: 
(County Borough Councillor C Middle and County Borough Councillor G L Warren 
respectively) 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 
County Borough Councillors:  
Councillor J Barton, Councillor P Binning, Councillor V Dunn, 
Councillor E L Dunning, Councillor S Emanuel, Councillor D Grehan, 
Councillor G Holmes, Councillor W Hughes, Councillor G Jones, 
Councillor A O Rogers, Councillor W Treeby and Councillor R Yeo 
 
Officers: 
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE, FRONTLINE SERVICES & 

PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Hybrid Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee held 
on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 am 5.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors - Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee Members in attendance: - 
 

Councillor C Middle (Chair) 
 

Councillor G L Warren Councillor E L Dunning 
Councillor S Emanuel Councillor G Holmes 
Councillor W Hughes Councillor R Yeo 

 
Officers in attendance: - 

  
Mr A Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction 

Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development 
         Mr A Critchlow, Head of Streetcare Services 
Mrs S Handy, Members Researcher & Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

23   Welcome  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee and thanked Members for 
attending. The Chair also welcomed Cabinet Members County Borough 
Councillors A. Crimmings and M. Norris to the meeting.  
 

 

24   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors J. Barton 
and P. Binning.  
 

 

25   SCRUTINY RESEARCH  
 

 

 The Members’ Researcher and Scrutiny Officer referenced the research facilities 
that were available to Members within the Council Business Unit. Members were 
advised that if they have any specific queries to email them to 
Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk.  
 
 

 

26   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s code of conduct, there were no declaration of 
interests pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

27   Minutes  
 

 

 The minutes of the 26th October 2022 were approved as an accurate record 
subject to the following amendments:  
 
Item 7: Review of Mainstream School Transport 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk


 

County Borough Councillor A Rogers requested for the minutes to include his 
concerns raised regarding pupils in Hirwaun not being able to have seating in 
the school bus.   
 
County Borough Councillor V Dunn requested for her attendance to be marked 
as present for the meeting as the minutes indicate she was absent.  
 

28   Consultations  
 

 

 The Members’ Researcher and Scrutiny Officer referenced the consultation 
links, which were available through the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  Members were 
reminded that information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee, which are circulated on a
[...]
d the Cabinet report 
relating to the RCT Tree, Woodlands and Hedgerow strategy and advised 
Members that the purpose of this item was for Members comments and 
feedback to be fed back to Cabinet in their meeting on the 12th December.  
 
Following this, the Director of Prosperity & Development presented his report to 
Members and provided a detailed overview of the strategy.  
 
 

 

Page 9



 

Discussion ensued and a Member noted that further consideration should be 
given on the spacing and planting of fruit trees in clusters to enhance growth, 
fruit yields and appearance of the trees within the environment and location.  
 
Another Member queried whether the report should consider referencing 
legislation regarding dangerous trees as opposed to the policy referred to in the 
document. Members felt that the statutory legislation would supersede any local 
policy and should therefore be included; The Member also noted references 
within the report noting British Standard BS5837 and argued that this should be 
checked to confirm that they refer to the updated BS5837 (2012) standard and 
not previous versions with the name ‘BS5837’ identifier. The Member further 
commented that consideration should also be given to guidance set out by other 
advisory bodies and relevant associations, such as the NHBC or Royal Botanical 
Gardens publication and reference materials. 
 
The Director of Prosperity & Development advised Members that the Brewery 
sector in RCT is growing and there has been discussion regarding where they 
get their apples from. Members were advised that the soil structure in RCT may 
not be conducive to orchards. However, the Director emphasised that 
discussions have only just commences and that Members will be kept updated 
on the progress being made. In respect of legislation, the Director agreed to 
include this in addition to the policy and also to include the updated version of 
the British Standards. The Director also agreed with the idea of re
[...]
d and the Chair noted that there is a huge need across RCT 
for single bed accommodation. The Chair queried if there were any plans with 
Social Landlords to look at developing these old derelict buildings for 
regeneration. The Director of Prosperity and Development confirmed that those 
conversations are taking place through the local Council Market Assessment 
which identifies needs across RCT. He emphasised that there’s always a 
balance to be struck and that sometimes-putting flats in town centres, 
particularly over older buildings, can cause controversy. There is a balance to be 
struck between regeneration needs, housing needs and parking needs.  
The Chair queried what progress has been made to the old Bingo Hall in Porth. 
The Director of Prosperity and Development advised that despite efforts in 
negotiating with the owner of the Bingo Hall they were unsuccessful in their 
attempts to move anything forward. 
A Member expressed his positive views toward the regeneration of Porth Town 
Centre and most importantly the integration for the Public Transport Hub. He 
inquired whether the strategy would consider the regeneration of areas outside 
of town centres which consist of considerable retail shops. The Director of 
Prosperity and Development advised Members that the Council as working with 
the Welsh Government Regeneration team in order to discuss the regeneration 
of highstreets. It was noted to include an update report on a future work 
programme regarding the regeneration of other town centres in RCT.   
A Member inquired if work is being undertaken to the Porth Hotel as is for the 
Bingo Hall. The Director of Prosperity and Development advised Members that 
they are currently in talks with the owner to identify a solution for regeneration. It 
was confirmed that if the owner is not prepared to cooperate, sanctions will be 
issued. 
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED to:  
 

- An update report to be provided to committee once the development is 
complete with the positive or negative impact made.  
 

- A further report to be received 6 months later, to highlight the difference 
made to the Town Centre.  

 
32   Urgent Business  

 
 

 There was no urgent business to declare.  
 

 

33   Chairs Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair noted the constructive discussion this evening and thanked Members 
for their contributions. The Chair asked Members to come in physically to the 
Chamber for future meetings where it is possible. The Chair also noted the date 
of the next meeting as being the 16th January 2023 and therefore wished all 
Members a lovely Christmas and a Happy New Year.  
 

 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.16 pm COUNCILLOR C MIDDLE  

Page 11



 

CHAIR  
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

  RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE, FRONTLINE SERVICES & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

16th JANUARY 2023 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FRONTLINE SERVICES 

 

WELSH GOVERNMENT 20MPH SPEED LIMIT 2023 

 
 
Author: Tim Phillips – Head of Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise Members of the Climate Change, Frontline 

Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee in respect to the Welsh Governments 
(WG) proposals to reduce the national speed limit from 30mph to 20mph on 
restricted roads across Wales.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Committee: 
 
2.2 Acknowledge the contents of the report and, 
 
2.3 Consider whether they wish to scrutinise further the WG’s proposals and the 

likely impact such changes will have on the residents of Rhondda Cynon Taf 
(RCT). 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The 1Welsh 20mph Task Force Group was formed in May 2019 on the direction 

of the then Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport. Their report proposing 
a reduction in speed limit on all restricted roads (roads with streetlights placed 
at least every 200yards) was published in July 2020. 

 
3.2 Following the recommendations of the Task Force Groups report, the WG 

passed ‘The Restricted Roads (20mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 2022’ on 
the 13th July 2022, ensuring the national speed limit of 30mph on most restricted 
roads will be lowered to 20mph from the 17th September 2023.  

  
3.3 In doing so, Wales will become one of the first countries in the world to introduce 

such legislation and the first in the UK to do so. 
 
3.4 The change supports the Welsh Governments 2‘Programme for Government’, 

the 3‘Llwybr Newydd: the Wales Transport Strategy’ and 4‘Future Wales, the 
national plan 2024’ which sets the aims for people to live in places where travel 
has a low environmental impact. 
 

3.5 The WG propose that reducing the national speed limit from 30mph to 20mph 
on restricted roads could see a number of benefits, including; 
 

- A reduction in road collisions and severity of injuries of those involved 
in collisions between vehicles and vulnerable road users 

- make streets safer for playing, walking and cycling  
- encourage more people to make more sustainable travel choices 
- makes Wales more attractive for our communities 
- bring physical and mental health benefits 
- reduce noise pollution, promote cleaner air and will be better for the 

environment. 
 
3.6 Whilst the WG’s 5Public Attitude Survey (Nov 2020) indicated four in five Welsh 

adults said they would support a 20mph limit in the area in which they live, 
public scrutiny of such proposals has notably focussed on collisions, pollution, 
journey times, fuel consumption and ability for a lower speed limit to influence 
walking and cycling levels. The WG’s response to each of these points is 
summarised below: 

 
1. Collisions – World Health Organisation (WHO) states that the most 

effective way to improve pedestrian safety is to reduce the speed of 
vehicles. RoSPA states that 45% of pedestrians are killed when 
struck by a car at 30
[...]
al Members and other key stakeholders to introduce the 

draft proposals and seek feedback on a local level. This process will 

commence in January and continue into February 2023 with Local Members 

receiving an invitation to meet with officers. 

5.2 Officers will collate and consider all feedback received and identify the need 

for change where necessary and appropriate (taking account of the approved 

assessment criteria) before submitting final recommendations to Cabinet for 

approval. Once approved the Council will then publish the exceptions map via 

Data Map Wales before proceeding to initiate the Traffic Regulation Order 

process in respect to delivering the exceptions. This process will include 

engagement with the public and will likely conclude during spring/summer 

2023. 

5.3 In order for officers to meet the challenges of delivering such a significant 

infrastructure change to the highway network, its is vital that early preparatory 

works are undertaken where possible. 

5.4  So to ensure officers meet the WG’s objectives of implementing the default 

limit by the 17th September 2023, all non-statutory infrastructure that will no 

longer be permitted for use on the highway following the implementation of 

the 20mph default speed limit will start to be removed from the road network 

from mid-January 2023. Such infrastructure includes the red high friction 

surfacing and 20mph speed limit roundels located at many of the existing 

20/30mph speed limit gateways. 

5.5 As Members will duly note, officers are also acutely aware that such 

infrastructure tends to be concentrated around schools and other community 

hubs and their removal is likely to be perceived negatively by the community 

and therefore officers are in discussion with the WG in respect to what 

alternative measures may be legally permissible. 

5.6 It is worth noting at this point that there will likely be a number of secondary 

benefits arising from the introduction o
[...]
ls Corporate Plan (2020-
2024) and help deliver on many of the objectives linked to developing People, 
Places and Prosperity.  

 
 
11 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The RCT Traffic Services Team continues to work to deliver this WG initiative 

across RCT in accordance with the newly implemented WG legislation. The aim 
of which is for WG to deliver their Wales-wide objectives of implementing a 
reduction in the national speed limit on restricted roads across Wales from 
30mph to 20mph, subject to satisfactory completion of statutory procedures and 
in accordance with relevant regulations which includes for consultation with key 
stakeholders. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE, FRONTLINE SERVICES & PROSPERITY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

HIGHWAYS INVESTMENT SCHEME 

 

16th JANUARY 2023 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FRONTLINE SERVICES 

 
 

 Author: Andrew Griffiths – Service Director Highways & Engineering 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Climate Change, Frontline 
Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee with an update on the highway 
infrastructure within the County Borough 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the update on highways infrastructure within the County Borough with 
particular reference to the asset management strategy and investment strategy. 

 
2.2 Note the expenditure required to maintain the highway infrastructure asset. 
 
2.3      Consider whether they wish to scrutinise further the Highways Investment Scheme 
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The highways infrastructure is the single biggest asset that the Council owns, 

valued at £3.32billion (2022 gross replacement cost – NB some elements of this 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



figure are based on nationally agreed standard construction rates which have not 
been uplifted in line with the recent high incre
[...]
rate with an additional 185km of the network being 
in the RED and AMBER condition bands after 20 years compared to the condition 
achieved through base council funding combined with a continuation of HRG. 

 
11.5 Investment is also needed to continue in highway structures and park structures to 

maintain the longevity of the asset and also ensure that the assets are inspected 
and maintained at an appropriate time to minimise expenditure. 

 
11.6 Frontline Services continues to deliver the projects within the Highways Investment 

Programme in the current challenging conditions. 
 

Page 32



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE, FRONTLINE SERVICES & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE UK GOVERNMENT SHARED PROSPERITY 

FUND AND THE INVESTMENT PLANS FOR SOUTH EAST WALES AND 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF  

 
16 JANUARY 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT, IN 
DISCUSSIONS WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER COUNCILLOR 
NORRIS  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

The purpose of the report is to: 
 

1.1 Provide an update on the UK government Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
which supports the government’s wider commitment to level up all parts of the 
UK and provides funding for local investment between 2022 and 2025.  

 
1.2 Provide detail of the South East Wales Regional Investment Plan and the 

Council’s lead authority role on behalf of the region. 
 

1.3 Provide detail of the investment opportunities for Rhondda Cynon Taf and 
provide detail of the RCT local investment plan. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1   Acknowledge the contents of this report; and 
 
2.2  Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any further matters     

arising from the report. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Following the withdrawal of the UK from the European Union on 31st January 

2020, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is the UK Govern
[...]
 the funds. 4% of the total allocation for the region 
(as detailed in paragraph 6.2) can be used for administration costs some of 
which will be retained to ensure RCT has sufficient resource/capacity to 
undertake the lead authority role, and the remainder distributed to each local 
authority to support the administration of their local investment plans.  

 
11.3 In addition, the Council can also use up to 4% of its local allocation to undertake 

necessary management and administration of the RCT local investment plan 
including costs for contracting, monitoring and evaluation and ongoing 
stakeholder engagement.  

Page 39



12.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 
12.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report, but as lead authority, 

RCT has a single funding agreement with UK Government for the full South 
East Wales allocation and there will be back to back Service Level Agreements 
between RCT and the other nine local authorities to pass on accountability for 
local delivery and the terms and conditions of the UK Government funding. 

 
 
13.0 LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT 
 
13.1 The 3 investment priorities of the UKSPF – Communities and Place, Supporting 

Local Business and People and Skills directly complement the main priorities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 ‘Making a Difference’ of:  

 

 People: independent, healthy and successful.  

 Creating Places: where people are proud to live, work and play.  

 Enabling Prosperity: creating the opportunity for people and business to 
be innovative, be entrepreneurial and fulfil their potential and prosper.  

 
13.2  All activity within the local and regional investment plans will need to contribute 

to the goals of the Well Being of Future Generations Act. In particular, the 
economic and environmental well-being of Wales, supporting the delivery of a 
prosperous Wales, a more resilient Wa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE, FRONTLINE SERVICES & 
PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 16 January 2023 at 5.00 pm at the Hybrid. 

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Climate Change, Frontline Services & 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Councillors were present in the Council Chamber:- 

 
Councillor C Middle (Chair) 

 
Councillor S Emanuel Councillor G Holmes 
Councillor W Hughes  

 
The following Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors were present online:- 
 

Councillor J Barton Councillor V Dunn 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor G Jones 

Councillor A O Rogers Councillor W Treeby 
Councillor R Yeo  

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development 

Mrs A Virgo, Project Team Leader - Funding and Implementation 
Mrs T Watson, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

Cabinet Member for Development & Prosperity, Councillor M Norris  
  
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor G L Warren Councillor P Binning 
Councillor E L Dunning  

 
33   Welcome  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and wished Members a Happy 
New Year.  
 

 

34   Apologies  
 

 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, apologies of absence were received 
from County Borough Councillors P Binning, E Dunning and G Warren.   
 

 

35   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 There were no decleration of interest pertaining to the agenda.   

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
36   Minutes  

 
 

 The minutes of the 15th November 2022 were approved as an accurate record 
subject to the following amendments: Councillor Grehan and Councillor Dunn 
confirmed that they were at the last meeting however they had not been noted 
on the minutes.  
 

 

37   Consultations  
 

 

 The Senior Democratic Services Officer referenced the consultation links, which 
were available through the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  Members were reminded 
that information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for consideration 
by the Committee, which are circulated on a monthly basis.  
 

 

38   Welsh Government 20mph Speed Limit 2023  
 

 

 Members were provided with advice in respect of the Welsh Governments (WG) 
proposals to reduce the national speed limit from 30mph to 20mph on restricted 
roads across Wales.  
 
The Head of Traffic and Transportation Officer provided Members with a Power 
point summary in respect of the WG leglislation and it’s potential impact on RCT 
residents.  
 
Following this, Members had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the implications that this would have on 
schools if gateway signs vanish. The Head of Traffic and Transport advised that 
this is a controversial element of the scheme. He advised that letters will be 
going out to Members advising them that the speed limit signs will remain on the 
highway until change is implemented and they will remove the red surfacing 
that’s on the highway that is predominately around schools etc. The 
infrastructure will start to be removed from the highway over the next two to three 
weeks. The Chair referenced that under the review it mentions about existing 
signs and lines etc and queried whether an analysis has been done of whether 
the existing 20mph around schools should be reduced to 10mph. The Officer 
advised Members that they are not able to introduce 10mph speed limit, the 
lowest they are allowed to implement is 20mph.  

 
Another Member noted that they welcomed the introduction of the speed limit 
around built up areas but also noted that they feel this is still not doing enough in 
respect of reducing accidents on the road. In respect of the Heads of the Valleys 
roadworks, the Member noted that more needs to be done for the safety of 
residents and that the Council should pass this on to the WG. The Officer 
advised Member that the introduction of the 20mph speed limit will help this 
problem around Hirwaun and the Cynon area but they are also in the process of 
making a number of bids to WG for a source of funding to provide other road 
safety measures within Hirwaun over the next two years. The Director of 
Frontline Services advised Members that in respect of the A465 scheme he and 
the Chief Executive of the Council will be meeting representatives of Welsh 
Government and Transport for Wales in the coming weeks and will take the 
opportunity to discuss this specific matter.  
 
Discussions ensued and the Chair queried whether there would be any ‘in costs’ 

 



 

that would hit the Local Authority. The Head of Traffic andTransport confirmed 
that they are able to bid for the cost of delivering this change. Members were 
referred to table 1 of the report and advised that there are significant costs 
associated with this change and the service will be looking to re coup those 
costs from WG. The Director of Frontline Services added that the Council is 
looking to commit £2M of Welsh Government grant funding towards this in the 
first 6 months of the next financial year so that the scheme can be implemented 
to meet the deadline of 17th September when the 20mph limit will become law. 
The Director added that the new scheme may affect buses and public transport 
leading to longer journey times and transport companies having to revise 
timetables or provide additional services or vehicles to maintain a level of 
service. This has been raised by the Leader of the Council in his role within the 
WLGA and he has asked for a Commitment that this be monitored and reviewed 
beyond the implementation phase so that any unforeseen impacts of the change 
can be identified and WG funding for mitigation considered.  
 
Another Member raised concerns that there is going to be 22 Local Authorities in 
Wales looking to get signs made etc and the Member queried how successful 
RCT has been in securing the contracts. The Head of Traffic and Transportion 
advised that the service has done its due diligence and has raised early orders 
with several contractors to try and beat the rush and they are confident that they 
can deliver by the deadline set by WG.  
 
The Chair referred Members to the recommendations and advised that he would 
like to see further update reports coming back to Committee in terms of cost 
implications and how the scheme is being felt in the communities across RCT.  
 
Another Member queried when local Members will be receiving an update of 
what roads will be effected and raised concerns regarding the private DIY sector 
and the potential of extended journey times for delivery. The Head of Traffic and 
Transportion advised that letters will be sent out to local Members this week 
inviting them to attend a meeting where the roads effected in each local area will 
be discussed. It was however emphasised to Members that this is a WG scheme 
and therefore the Local Authority has limited ability to make any changes.  
 
The Chair also queried if this will mean a reduced service for buses. The Head 
of Traffic and Transportation advised that the WG investigation into this has 
shown that there will not be much of an impact, however, this will not be known 
until the scheme has been implemented. The Chair noted the importance of this 
data coming back to scrutiny at a future date.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the contents of the 
report and requested further updated reports as the WG 20mph is rolled out 
across the County Brough.  
 
 

39   Highways Investment Scheme  
 

 

 Members of the Committee were provided an update on the highway 
infrastructure within the County Borough.  

 
Following an overview from the Service Director, Highways and Engineering 
Members were provided with the opportunity to scrutinise the report.  

 
A Member queried if it would be a waste of money to change the current lights 

 



 

on signs to LED lights when under the 20mph WG scheme the signs with lights 
would be replaced anyway to signs without lighting. The Director of Frontline 
Services advised Members that resources are being co-ordinated to ensure 
efficient use of funding.  

 
The Chair also noted the potential impact this will have given the austerity 
measures in the Council’s budget over the coming years. The Director of 
Frontline Services noted that throughout austerity measures the Council has 
committed its investment in Highways infrastructure and noted that this should 
continue to be reflected in the 2023/24 budget, subject to the approval of 
Cabinet and Council. The Chair queried what is the exact budget that has been 
allocated for bringing back adopted lanes and highways. The Director of 
Frontline Services confirmed that the funding was committed alongside a Welsh 
Government pilot scheme and whilst the pilot has been discontinued, the 
Council has continued to invest in unadopted roads.  
 
The Service Director, Highways and Engineering took the opportunity to praise 
the RCT Streetcare staff for all their hard work over the past few weeks, 
particularly in light of the number of storms, snow and heavy rain that we have 
been receiving. A number of Members also praised the staff for all their hard 
work. The Chair noted that in the future he would like to see an update report 
coming to scrutiny in respect of how effective our flood barriers are, the risks, 
treating culverts, etc.  

 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to:  

 
1. Acknowledge the contents of the report; and,  
2. Agreed to receive future update reports on this matter to allow 

Members the opportunity to scrutinise future projects.   
 
 
 

 
40   Information Report  

 
 

 The Director of Prosperity and Development introduced the report to Members  
and provided an update on the UK government Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) which supports the government’s wider commitment to level up all  
parts of the UK and provides funding for local investment between 2022 and  
2025. The Director also provide detail of the South East Wales Regional 
Investment Plan and the Council’s lead authority role on behalf of the region 
and provide detail of the investment opportunities for Rhondda Cynon Taf and 
detail of the RCT local investment plan. 
 
Following the overview, Members had the opportunity to scrutinise the report 
and to ask questions.  
 
The Project Team Leader - Funding and Implementation gave Members a 
Detailed overview of the report from section 4 onwards. 
 
The Chair sought further information on the head per capita compared to  
Cardiff. The Chair also sought information on the starting point figures of the 
levelling up and what has RCT lost through Brexit. He also noted that this is  
levelling up funding from UK Government and that it would be useful to know 
what impact this has on WG and any schemes that they have funded that might  

 



 

now be of a detriment to RCT and how RCT might lose out on any potential WG 
funding. The Chair also queried how this might impact on any other funding  
available through any grants etc. He also noted the comments in the report  
regarding numeracy and questioned whether this was in relation to the Prime 
Minister’s suggestion of keeping school children on learning mathematics until  
they are 18 years old and if so, is this where the potential money will come from.  
 
The Director advised that in terms of previous European funding, RCT are  
significant beneficiaries of this new Fund and advised that he will collate 
comparative data and report back to Committee. In terms of numeracy, the  
service is aware of the Prime Minister’s comments, however it is very much an 
English based programme which will make it difficult to deliver in Wales hence  
the significant underspend at the beginning of the financial year. The Director 
reassured Members that this point will continue to be made with WG and will  
also be emphasised through the WLGA. The Director emphasised that  
alternatives need to be found and emphasised that they feel the funding can be  
used across the wider people skills scheme. The Director also agreed on the  
importance of maximising this funding and that RCT doesn’t lose out on other 
areas of funding. In terms of duplication with the voluntary sector, the Director  
advised that there are governance arrangements in place across the region so 
everyone is on the same page going forward.  
 
The Chair noted that he would like to see this as an item on the scrutiny work 

prohramme going forward.    
   
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the report and to 
receive an update report in the future.  
 

41   Urgent Business  
 

 

 There was no urgent business to report.  
 

 

42   Chairs Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Members for attending and reminded Members that the next 
meeting will be held on the 15th February 2022. The Chair also referred 
Committee to the recent Bryn pica visit and advised that feedback from 
members will be taken at the next meeting and the Chair suggested that a  
subsequent meeting may be necessary to feedback direct to officers. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.29 pm Councillor C Middle 
Chair. 

 
 


